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2016 PEW RESEARCH CENTER’S AMERICAN TRENDS PANEL  
WAVE 22 OCTOBER 

FINAL TOPLINE 
October 25 – November 8, 2016 

TOTAL N=4,2651 
 
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 
ASK ALL: 
VOTEGENA If the 2016 presidential election were being held today, would you vote for… [RANDOMIZE 

OPTIONS 1 AND 2 FIRST FOLLOWED BY RANDOMIZED OPTIONS 3 AND 4, WITH 

OPTION 5 ALWAYS LAST] 

ASK IF NONE/OTHER CANDIDATE OR SKIPPED VOTEGEN (VOTEGENA=5 OR MISSING): 
VOTEGENB As of TODAY, do you LEAN more to… [RANDOMIZE OPTIONS IN SAME ORDER AS 

VOTEGENA] 
 

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS WHO ALREADY VOTED OR PLANNED TO VOTE 

[N=3,788]: 
 
Note: The survey was weighted to approximately reflect the margin of the election results. See 
methodology for more details. 
 

Oct 25- 
Nov 8 

2016  
46 Donald Trump and Mike Pence 

46 Hillary Clinton and Tim Kaine  

3 Gary Johnson 

2 Jill Stein  

2 None/other 

1 No Answer 

 
ASK ALL: 

PLAN1  Do you plan to vote in the presidential election, have you already voted, or don’t you 
plan to vote? 

 
BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=3,872]: 

 
Oct 25- 
Nov 8 

2016  
70 Plan to vote 
20 Already voted 
9 Don’t plan to vote 
1 No Answer 
  

 

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 

                                                 
1  The Wave 22 survey was administered exclusively in web mode. The survey included N=181 previous mail mode panelists 

that were converted to web and were provided an internet-enabled tablet if necessary. 
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ASK ALL: 
INCREMENTAL Thinking about major problems facing the country and how best to solve them. In 

general, which do you think would be more effective… [RANDOMIZE] 
 

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS WHO ALREADY VOTED OR PLANNED TO VOTE 
[N=3,788]: 

 
Oct 25- 
Nov 8 
2016  

65 

Using proven approaches that solve problems gradually, even if change 

may take a while 

34 
Using new approaches that may be able to solve problems quickly, but 
also may risk making things worse 

1 No Answer 
 
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 

 
ASK ALL: 
NATPROBS How much of a problem do you think each of the following are in the country today? 

[RANDOMIZE ITEMS] 
 

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS WHO ALREADY VOTED OR PLANNED TO VOTE 
[N=3,788]: 

 
 

 A very big 
problem 

A 

moderately 
big problem 

A small 
problem 

Not a 

problem 
at all No answer 

ASK ALL:      
a. Illegal immigration      
 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 48 29 20 3 * 

b.  Terrorism      
 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 56 30 12 1 * 
c.  Crime      
 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 45 41 12 1 1 

 
ASK FORM 1 ONLY: 

 
BASED ON FORM 1 REGISTERED VOTERS WHO ALREADY VOTED OR PLANNED TO VOTE 
[N=1,912]: 

 
d.F1  Job opportunities for all 

Americans 
     

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 50 40 8 2 * 

e.F1  Sexism      
 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 21 36 34 8 1 
f.F1  Gun violence      
 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 50 26 21 3 * 
g.F1  Climate change      
 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 40 25 21 14 1 
h.F1  Condition of roads, 

bridges and other 
infrastructure 

     

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 39 45 15 * 1 
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NATPROBS CONTINUED… 
ASK FORM 2 ONLY: 
 

BASED ON FORM 2 REGISTERED VOTERS WHO ALREADY VOTED OR PLANNED TO VOTE 

[N=1,876]: 
 

 
 A very big 

problem 

A 
moderately 
big problem 

A small 
problem 

Not a 
problem 

at all No answer 
i.F2  Job opportunities for 

working-class Americans 
     

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 53 40 6 1 * 

j.F2  Racism      
 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 36 41 20 3 * 
k.F2  The affordability of a 

college education 
     

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 52 34 12 2 * 

l.F2  The gap between the 
rich and poor 

     

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 54 31 11 4 * 
m.F2  Drug addiction      
 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 58 33 9 * * 

 
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 

 
RANDOMIZE MESUM1 AND MESUM2 

ASK ALL: 
MESUM1 Which of these describes you well? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS]  

[Check all that apply] 
 

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS WHO ALREADY VOTED OR PLANNED TO VOTE 

[N=3,788]: 
 

 Selected Not selected/No answer 
a. Honor and duty are my core values   
 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 47 53 
b.  Compassion and helping others are my 

core values 

  

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 66 34 
c. Think of myself as a typical American   

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 60 40 
d. Blue collar   
 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 26 74 
e. Focused on my professional life and 

career 

  

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 33 67 
f. Interested in visiting other countries   
 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 46 54 
g. None of these [EXCLUSIVE PUNCH]   
 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 2 98 
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RANDOMIZE MESUM1 AND MESUM2 
ASK ALL: 
MESUM2 Which of these describes you well? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS]  

[Check all that apply] 

 
BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS WHO ALREADY VOTED OR PLANNED TO VOTE 
[N=3,788]: 

 
 Selected Not selected/No answer 
a. Open-minded   
 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 75 25 

b.  Traditional   

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 50 50 
c. Supporter of the National Rifle 

Association (NRA) 
  

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 38 62 
d. Supporter of the Black Lives Matter 

movement 

  

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 29 71 
e. Supporter of rights for lesbian, gay, 

bisexual and transgender (LGBT) 
people 

  

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 45 55 
f. Consider myself a feminist   

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 21 79 
g. None of these [EXCLUSIVE PUNCH]   

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 3 97 
 
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 
ASK ALL: 

EGHTYRS  Thinking about some different areas in the country today…  
 Since 2008, do you think each has gotten better, gotten worse, or stayed about the 

same… [RANDOMIZE ITEMS] 
 

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS WHO ALREADY VOTED OR PLANNED TO VOTE 
[N=3,788]: 

 
 
 Gotten 

better 

Gotten 

worse 

Stayed 
about the 

same 

No 

answer 
a. The country’s economy     
 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 38 43 18 1 
b.  The job situation in the 

country 

    

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 35 44 21 1 
c.  The country’s security 

from terrorism 
    

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 23 45 31 1 
d.  The country’s standing 

around the world 
    

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 15 61 23 1 
e.  The immigration 

situation in the country 
    

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 10 55 34 1 
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EGHTYRS CONTINUED… 
 
 Gotten 

better 
Gotten 
worse 

Stayed 
about the 

same 
No 

answer 

f.  Race relations in the 
country 

    

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 9 67 23 1 
g.  Crime in the country     
 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 15 57 27 1 

 
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 

 

RANDOMIZE HRCADMIN AND DTADMIN 
ASK ALL: 
HRCADMIN If Hillary Clinton won the presidential election, do you think each would happen or not? 

[RANDOMIZE, USE SAME ORDER FOR DTADMIN] 
 

 
 Would 

definitely 
happen 

Would 
probably 
happen 

Would 
probably 

NOT 
happen 

Would 
definitely 

NOT 
happen No answer 

a. Hillary Clinton would 
improperly use the office 
to enrich herself or her 

friends and family 

     

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 35 22 28 14 1 

b.  Hillary Clinton would run 
an open and transparent 
administration 

     

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 8 26 27 38 1 
c.  Hillary Clinton would 

improve the way 
government works 

     

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 9 28 30 32 1 
d.  Hillary Clinton would 

improve the country’s 
standing around the world 

     

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 16 32 26 24 1 
e.  Hillary Clinton would set a 

high moral standard for 

the presidency 

     

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 13 29 22 35 1 
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RANDOMIZE HRCADMIN AND DTADMIN 
ASK ALL: 
DTADMIN If Donald Trump won the presidential election, do you think each would happen or not? 

[RANDOMIZE, USE SAME ORDER FOR HRCADMIN] 

 
 
 Would 

definitely 
happen 

Would 
probably 
happen 

Would 
probably 

NOT 
happen 

Would 
definitely 

NOT 
happen No answer 

a. Donald Trump would 
improperly use the office 

to enrich himself or his 

friends and family 

     

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 28 24 29 18 1 
b.  Donald Trump would run 

an open and transparent 
administration 

     

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 12 32 23 32 1 
c.  Donald Trump would 

improve the way 
government works 

     

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 17 27 22 33 1 
d.  Donald Trump would 

improve the country’s 

standing around the world 

     

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 16 26 19 38 1 

e.  Donald Trump would set a 
high moral standard for 
the presidency 

     

 Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 11 27 21 40 1 
 

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 


